Diluted weighted average shares outstanding (1)   131,217,199   107,869,511

(1) Amounts are attributable to common stockholders and OP Unit holders. The OP Units are redeemable for cash, or at
our option for shares of our common stock on a one-for-one basis.

Item 3.   Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We disclosed a quantitative and qualitative analysis regarding market risk in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in our 2019 Annual Report.  That information is supplemented by
the information included above in Item 2 of this report. Other than the developments described thereunder, there have been
no material changes in our quantitative and qualitative exposure to market risk since December 31, 2019. The following
table projects the potential impact on interest income and interest expense for a 12-month period, assuming an
instantaneous increase or decrease of both 25 and 50 basis points in LIBOR (in thousands):

   Assets (Liabilities)   25 Basis   25 Basis   50 Basis   50 Basis
Subject to Interest Point Point Point Point
Rate Sensitivity (1) Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Interest income from loans and
investments $  4,800,544 $  699 $  (512) $  2,443 $  (954)
Interest expense from debt obligations   (4,695,978)   9,535   (9,535)   19,069   (19,069)
Total net interest income $  (8,836) $  9,023 $  (16,626) $  18,115

(1) Represents the UPB of our loan portfolio and the principal balance of our debt.

Based on our structured loans and investments and corresponding debt as of March 31, 2020, increases in LIBOR of 0.25%
and 0.50% would decrease our annual net interest income as a result of LIBOR floors on a portion of our loan portfolio that
are above LIBOR as of March 31, 2020, which would limit the effect of an increase on interest income. Conversely, these
LIBOR floors would reduce the impact on interest income from decreases in LIBOR, which would result in increases to net
interest income.

We also receive interest on cash, restricted cash and escrow balances. While the interest rates on these balances are not